Research, Society and Development, v. 10, n. 12, e370101220543, 2021
(CC BY 4.0) | ISSN 2525-3409 | DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.33448/rsd-v10i12.20543
1
Application of Myrcia splendens tannins in the composition of urea-formaldehyde
adhesive for sustainable wood bonding
Aplicação dos taninos de Myrcia splendens na composição do adesivo urea-formaldeído para a
colagem sustentável de madeira
Aplicación de los taninos de Myrcia splendens en la composición del adhesivo de urea-formaldehído

Gerais, Brazil, which were made into sheets 30 cm long, 10 cm wide and 0.5 thick.
2.2 Tannins extraction
The extraction of tannins from M. splendens barks was performed as presented in Araujo et al. (2021). Briefly, the
barks were added in water at a 1:15 (w/v) ratio with the addition of 3% sodium sulfite (Na2SO3) in relation to the dry mass.
The extractions were performed in a water bath at 70°C for 3 h under periodic stirring. Once the extraction was finished, the
material was filtered through a 1 mm2 mesh sieve. Subsequently, the extract was filtered using glass crucibles of porosity n°2
in a vacuum system and dried in an oven at a temperature of 40°C. Then, the tannins were macerated to a particle size of 200
mesh.
2.3 Adhesive production and characterization
The adhesive formulations were based on the gradual addition of powdered tannins to the urea-formaldehyde (UF)
adhesive mass, totaling four compositions besides the control adhesive (Table 1).
Table 1. Different compositions of the adhesive Urea formaldehyde with powdered tannins.
Treatment
Composition (% mass)
Urea-formaldehyde adhesive Powdered tannins
UF-100 100 0
UF-97.5 97.5 2.5
UF-95.0 95.0 5.0
UF-92.5 92.5 7.5
UF-90.0 90.0 10
Source: Authors.
For all adhesives produced their properties of solid content, pH, gel time and viscosity were determined in triplicate.
The solid content was determined according to ASTM-D 1582 60 (1994), the pH was obtained by direct readings in a pH
meter, the gel time was performed by the methodology proposed by Almeida et al. (2010) and the viscosity was determined